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Board of County Commissioners, Duty of Under Sections 
2065 and 2067 Revised Codes. County, Duty of to Make 
Appointment. Interment, of Honorably Discharged Soldiers, 
Etc.. Soldiers, Etc., Honorably Discharged, Duty of County in 
Case of Death. 

"C"nder the provisions of Sections 2065 and 2067, it is the duty 
of the Board of County Commis<;ioners to designate some 
proper person in the county to decently inter the hody of any 
honorably discharged soldier, s:!ilor or marine who shall have 
served in the army or navy of the "United States, who may 
hereafter die. 

Hon. Justin M. Smith, 
County Attorney, 

Bozeman, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 18th, 1913. 

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your communication under date 
of the 10th instant, submitting for my opinion the question whether 
the board of county commissioners should appoint a person with 
general authority to act in all cases specified in Sees. 2065 and 2067, 
Revised Codes, as amended: by the laws of 1909 and 1911, or to make 
a special appointment in each case of this kind after the attention 
of the board has been called to the fact that an old soldier, sailor 
or marine has died without means to provide a decent burial. I note 
that you have given your opinion to the commissioners that the board 
should not make the appointment of a person with general authority, 
but should only make a special appointment in each case, after a 
proper case had been called to the board's attention. I regret to 
say that I am unable to agree with you in your construction of these 
sections. The duty imposed: upon the board of county commissioners to 

"Designate some proper person in the county whose duty it 
shall be to cause to be decently interred the body of any 
honorably discharged soldier, f:aiIor or marir:e," etc., 

Is an absolute duty and is not made dependent upon the board's 
attention being called to a particular case, nor is the lan£\,uage of 
the statute, in my opinion, consistent with the view that there should 
be a separate and distinct apr;ointment for each separate case arising 
and brought to the attention of the board. In my opinion, the board 
of county commissioners should make this appointment without wait­
ing for any special case to be brought before the board, and that the 
appointee should assume his duties without waiting for any affirmative 
action on the part of any other persons whatsoever. 

It is true that this construction of the statute may entail con­
siderable expense upon the county and may possibly resnlt in the 
county being put to an expense in some improper cases, but these 
are questions for the Legislature, with which administrative officers 



OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 121 

have no concern. I therefore advise that the county commissioners 
proceed at once 

"To designate some proper person in the county, whose duty 
it shall be to cause to be decently interred the body of any 
honorably discharged soldier, sailor or marine, who shall have 
served" in the army or navy of the "Cnited States, who may 
hereafter die." 

Very truly yours, 
D. ::\1. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Notice of Hearing, Publication of. Publication of Notice of 
Hearing, Need Not Be in Newspapers. 

The notice required to be given under the provisions of Sub­
division B, Sec. 17, Laws of 1913, should be by service and ilot 
by publication. Section 7145 to 7152 provides how the notice 
shall be served. 

April 18th, 1913. 
To the Honorable Railroad Commissioners of the State of Montana, 

Helena, Montana. 
Gentlemen: 

I beg. to acknowledge receipt of your communication under date 
the 14th instant, requesting my opinion as to whether the notice 
required to be given by Subdiv. B, Sec. 17, Chap. 52, Laws of 1913, 
should be published in two daily papers for a period of at least ten 
days prior to the hearing, and you have called my attention to the 
provisions of Sec. 4376, Revised Codes, requiring publication in two 
daily papers of the notice of a hearing before the board of railroad 
commissioners for the purpose of fixing classifications and rates 
applicable to common carriers. 

In my opinion, the provision of Sec .• 4376 is not applicable to the 
notice required to be given by Subdiv. B, Sec. 17 of Chapter 52. 
Seo. 4376 has reference to a proceeding before the board of railroad 
commissioners for the purpose of fixing rates generally applicable 
throughout the State of :'.lontana, and which are to affect all common 
carriers and all shippers, and under the provisions Of the same section 

"Any person, firm, ('orporation or common carrier who may 
desire it" 

e 

Shall have an opportunity to be heard. On the other hand, the 
proceeding contemplated by Sec. 17 of Chap. 52, Laws of 1913, is a 
proceeding by particular complainants against a particular public 
utility, and I take it that only the parties to the proceeding are 
entitled as of right to be heard. There, therefore, appears no necessity' 
for a general notice to the public, and there is somewhat greater 
necessity for notice to the particular individuals or eorporations, who 
are personally interested and are parties to the action. 

You are, therefore, advised that the notice to be given under 
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